SCHEDULE 1

EXTENSION OF MODIFICATIONS OF ENACTMENTS MADE BY 2012 ACT

Police Act 1996

- **5.**—(1) The Police Act 1996(1) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 59(2) (police federations)(2), for "section 26(2A) of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967" substitute "under section 48 of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 in so far as relating to the matters described in section 52 of that Act,".
 - (3) In section 60(2) (regulations for police federations)(3)—
 - (a) in paragraph (c), for "police authorities" substitute "the Scottish Police Authority";
 - (b) in paragraph (d), for "police authorities" substitute "the Scottish Police Authority"; and
 - (c) in paragraph (e), for "26 of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967" substitute "48 of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012".
 - (4) Omit section 61(6).
- (5) In section 62(1A)(a) (functions of the Board with respect to regulations)(4), for "26 or 27 of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967" substitute "48 of the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012".
- (6) In section 62(3) (functions of the Board with respect to regulations)(5), omit ", section 27 of the Police (Scotland) Act 1967".
 - (7) In section 63 (Police Advisory Boards for England and Wales and for Scotland)—
 - (a) in subsection (1)—
 - (i) omit "and a Police Advisory Board for Scotland"; and
 - (ii) omit "in those countries respectively"; and
 - (b) in subsection (2)(6), for "each of the Police Advisory Boards" substitute "the Police Advisory Board for England and Wales".
 - (8) Omit section 64(4E) and (4F)(7).
- (9) In section 99(1) (jurisdiction of metropolitan police officers)(8), for "a police force maintained under the Police (Scotland) Act 1967" substitute "the Police Service of Scotland".

^{(1) 1996} c.16.

⁽²⁾ Section 59(2) was amended by Schedule 8, paragraph 11(2)(a) of that Act and the 2012 Act, Schedule 7, paragraph 13(2).

⁽³⁾ Section 60(2) was amended by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (c.13), Schedule 16, paragraph 37 and the 2012 Act, Schedule 7, paragraph 13(3).

⁽⁴⁾ Section 62(1A) was inserted by the Police Act 1997 (c.50), Schedule 9, paragraph 82 and amended by the Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006 (asp 10), schedule 6, paragraph 5(4) and the 2012 Act, schedule 7, paragraph 13(4).

⁽⁵⁾ Section 62(3) was amended by the Police (Northern Ireland) Act 1998 (c.32), section 34(2).

⁽⁶⁾ Section 63(2) was amended by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (c.13), Schedule 16, paragraph 39.

⁽⁷⁾ Section 64(4E) and (4F) were inserted by the Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006 (Consequential Provisions and Modifications) Order 2007 (S.I. 2007/1098), Schedule 1, Part 1, paragraph 3(2).

⁽⁸⁾ Section 99(1) was amended by the 2012 Act, schedule 7, Part 1, paragraph 13(5).